GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1988
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T AUGUST, 2023

INSTALLMENTS OF PM-KISAN SCHEME

1988. SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare %S Td foar dearor Tt
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total number of installments released under Pradhan Mantri Kisan
Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) till June 2023;

(b) the total amount of money received till date by the beneficiaries in Satara district
of Maharashtra; and

(c) the total number of beneficiaries approved and verified in Satara district of
Maharashtra till date?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PN T4 fha Hearur T3l (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(@): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN), a Central Sector
Scheme, aims at providing financial assistance to cultivable landholding farmer
families across the country, subject to certain exclusion criteria. Under the Scheme,
an amount of Rs. 6000/- is transferred annually in three equal installments of
Rs.2000/-, directly into the Aadhaar seeded bank accounts of the beneficiaries.

Total 13 installments have been released till June, 2023 under Pradhan Mantri
Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Yojana.

(b) & (c): In Satara District of Maharashtra, the total number of approved and
verified beneficiaries is 5,49,385 and an amount of Rs. 1,252.95 Cr. has been
disbursed to these beneficiaries, till date since inception of the Scheme.
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